(1) the salary earned at the date of disability; or

(2) 125 percent of the salary currently paid by the employing governmental subdivision for similar positions, the association shall continue.

The disability benefit in an must be reduced by one dollar for each three dollars by which the total amount which when added to of the current disability benefit, any workers' compensation benefits, and actual earnings does not exceed the salary earned at the date of disability or the salary eurrently paid for similar positions, whichever is higher greater disabilitant reemployment earnings limit. In no event may the disability benefit as adjusted under this subdivision exceed the disability benefit originally allowed. In the event that the total amount is higher, the executive director shall reduce the disability benefit by the amount of the excess.

Sec. 2. EFFECTIVE DATE.

Section 1 is effective the day following final enactment.

Presented to the governor April 14, 1994

Signed by the governor April 18, 1994, 3:17 p.m.

CHAPTER 464—H.F.No. 2321

An act relating to state lands; authorizing public sale of certain tax-forfeited land that borders public water in Clay and Wilkin counties.

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF MINNESOTA:

Section 1. SALE OF TAX-FORFEITED LAND; CLAY COUNTY.

(a) Notwithstanding Minnesota Statutes, sections 92.45 and 282.018, subdivision 1, Clay county may sell the tax-forfeited land bordering public water that is described in paragraph (c), under the remaining provisions of Minnesota Statutes, chapter 282.

(b) The conveyance must be in a form approved by the attorney general.

(c) The land that may be conveyed is located in Clay county and is described as:

Elkton Township, 11.44 acres in the Northwest Quarter of the Northwest Quarter beginning at point of Section line of Sections 34 and 35, 525.4 feet south of corner sections, south 525.7 feet; southeast 1021.10 feet; northwest 456.4 feet; north 971 feet to beginning, Section 35, Township North 138, Range 46 West.

New language is indicated by underline, deletions by strikeout.

(d) The county has determined that the county's land management interests would best be served if the lands were returned to private ownership.

Sec. 2. SALE OF TAX-FORFEITED LAND, CLAY COUNTY, TO THE CITY OF MOORHEAD.

(a) Notwithstanding Minnesota Statutes, sections 92.45 and 282.018, subdivision 1, and the public sale provision of Minnesota Statutes, chapter 282, Clay county may convey to the city of Moorhead for no consideration the taxforfeited lands bordering public water in the city of Moorhead that are described in paragraph (c).

(b) The conveyances must be in a form approved by the attorney general and must provide that the land reverts to the state of Minnesota if it is not used for public park purposes.

(c) The lands that may be conveyed are legally described as:

(1) NW 72.87 feet of Lot 24 Block 5 Brookdale South Addition;

(2) Lot 25 Block 5 Brookdale South Addition;

(3) Lot 26 Block 5 Brookdale South Addition;

(4) Lot 27 Block 5 Brookdale South Addition; and

(5) Lot 28 Block 5 Brookdale South Addition.

(d) The county has determined that the land is needed by Moorhead for park purposes.

Sec. 3. SALE OF TAX-FORFEITED LAND; WILKIN COUNTY.

(a) Notwithstanding Minnesota Statutes, sections 92.45 and 282.018, subdivision 1, Wilkin county may sell the tax-forfeited land bordering public water that is described in paragraph (c), under the remaining provisions of Minnesota Statutes, chapter 282.

(b) The conveyance must be in a form approved by the attorney general.

(c) The land that may be conveyed is located in the city of Breckenridge, Wilkin county, and is described as the North 67 feet of Auditors Sublot C of Outlot 1, Section 9, Township 132 North, Range 47 West.

(d) The county has determined that the county's land management interests would best be served if the lands were returned to private ownership.

Sec. 4. SALE OF TAX-FORFEITED LAND; WILKIN COUNTY; TO THE CITY OF BRECKENRIDGE.

(a) Notwithstanding Minnesota Statutes, sections 92.45 and 282.018, subdivision 1, and the public sale provisions of Minnesota Statutes, chapter 282,

New language is indicated by <u>underline</u>, deletions by strikeout.

Wilkin county may convey to the city of Breckenridge for no consideration the tax-forfeited lands bordering public water in the city of Breckenridge that are described in paragraph (c).

(b) The conveyances must be in a form approved by the attorney general and must provide that the land reverts to the state of Minnesota if it is not used for public purposes.

(c) The land that may be conveyed is legally described as part of Sylvan park, South of Lots 3, 4, and 5, Block 12, Park Addition.

(d) The county has determined that the land is needed by Breckenridge for city sewer purposes.

Presented to the governor April 14, 1994

Signed by the governor April 18, 1994, 3:20 p.m.

CHAPTER 465-H.F.No. 3091

An act relating to Minnesota Statutes; correcting erroneous, ambiguous, and omitted text and obsolete references; eliminating certain redundant, conflicting, and superseded provisions; making miscellaneous technical corrections to statutes and other laws; amending Minnesota Statutes 1992, sections 17.47, subdivision 3; 41A.05, subdivision 2; 60B.04, subdivision 1; 60B.09, subdivisions 1 and 3; 115.41, subdivisions 1 and 2; 115.42; 115.43, subdivision 2; 115.44, subdivision 2; 115.45, subdivision 1; 115.50; 115.52; 115.53; 120.101, subdivisions 2 and 6; 121.88, subdivision 8; 125.611, subdivision 1; 136.24, subdivision 1; 136.622, subdivision 1; 152.02, subdivisions 9, 12, and 13; 160.265; 169.443, subdivision 8; 214.01, subdivision 3; 214.13, subdivision 1; 237.60, subdivision 2; 256D.06, subdivision 1b; 260.151, subdivision 1; 299C.61, subdivision 4; 309.53, subdivision 2; 326.212; 326.224; 326.461, subdivision 1; 327.32, subdivision 8; 327.33; 327.34, subdivision 1; 331A.06, subdivision 4; 348.13; 352.119, subdivision 1; 386.61, by adding a subdivision; 423B.12; 446A.07, subdivision 6; 449.06; 469.174, subdivision 10; 469.181, subdivision 1; and 471A.11; Minnesota Statutes 1993 Supplement, sections 16B.06, subdivision 2a; 16B.122, subdivision 3; 62A.31, subdivision 1n; 62N.075; 82.195, subdivision 2; 115A.542; 115C.082, subdivision 1; 124.195, subdivision 8; 138.96, subdivision 2; 144.991, subdivisions 3 and 4; 152.11, subdivision 1; 169.121, subdivision 1c; 214.103, subdivision 6; 245A.04, subdivision 3b; 256D.44, subdivision 3; 257.67, subdivision 3; 268.92, subdivision 1; 296.035; 325F.755, subdivision 5; 326.111, subdivision 4; 326.975, subdivision 2; 349.217, subdivision 1; 386.66; 491A.01, subdivision 3; 549.09, subdivision 1; 609.5312, subdivision 3; 609.605, subdivision 1; 609.749, subdivision 5; and Laws 1992, chapter 513, article 4, section 60; repealing Minnesota Statutes 1992, sections 216B.164, subdivision 7; 385.08; and 473.872; Laws 1977, chapter 11, section 8; Laws 1982, chapter 514, sections 18 and 19; Laws 1983, chapter 247, section 130; Laws 1984, chapter 628, article 2, section 4; Laws 1985, First Special Session chapters 9, article 2, sections 81 and 82; 13, section 191; and 14, article 9, section 16; Laws 1987, chapters 197, section 1; 315, section 4, subdivision 2; and 336, section 35; Laws 1988, chapters

New language is indicated by underline, deletions by strikeout.